Universiteit

4 Leiden
The Netherlands

Cultivating trust : how do public policies become trusted
Breeman, G.E.

Citation
Breeman, G. E. (2006, March 2). Cultivating trust : how do public policies become trusted.
Retrieved from https://hdl.handle.net/1887/4321

Version: Not Applicable (or Unknown)

Licence agreement concerning inclusion of doctoral thesis in the
Institutional Repository of the University of Leiden

Downloaded from: https://hdl.handle.net/1887/4321

License:

Note: To cite this publication please use the final published version (if applicable).


https://hdl.handle.net/1887/license:5
https://hdl.handle.net/1887/license:5
https://hdl.handle.net/1887/4321

Cultivating Trust

Gerard BW.indd 1 27-Jan-06 16:43:39 PM



© G.E. Breeman, Bleiswijk

Optima Grafische Communicatie
P.O.Box 84115

3009 CC Rotterdam

The Netherlands

www.ogc.nl

Editing: Jan-Willem Burgers, Yuxi, China
Cover Design and Lay-out: Optima Grafische Communicatie

ISBN 90-8559-133-3

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval
system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photo-
copying, recording, or otherwise, without the prior permission in writing from the
propiertor.

Gerard BW.indd 2 27-Jan-06 16:43:39 PM



Gerard BW.indd 3

Cultivating Trust

How do public policies become trusted?

Proefschrift

ter verkrijging van
de graad van Doctor aan de Universiteit Leiden,
op gezag van de Rector Magnificus Dr. D.D. Breimer,
hoogleraar in de faculteit der Wiskunde en
Natuurwetenschappen en die der Geneeskunde,
volgens besluit van het College voor Promoties
te verdedigen op donderdag 2 maart 2006
klokke 15.15 uur

door

Gerard Engelbert Breeman
geboren te Ridderkerk in 1971

27-Jan-06 16:43:39 PM



PROMOTIECOMMISSIE

Promotor: Prof. dr. J. de Vries
Referent: Prof. dr. mr. M.A.P. Bovens (Universiteit Utrecht)

Overige leden:  Prof. dr. JW. de Beus (Universiteit van Amsterdam)
Prof. dr. ir. G. Meester (Wageningen Universiteit)
Prof. dr. U. Rosenthal
Prof. dr. M.R. Rutgers
Dr. A.C. Hemerijck

Gerard BW.indd 4 27-Jan-06 16:43:39 PM



Gerard BW.indd 5

Table of contents

Preface

Chapter 1 Introduction

1.1 Trust, a pivotal question
1.2 Dutch agricultural policy, a primary case-study
1.3 A Preview

Chapter 2 Studying Trust

2.1 Introduction

2.2 Studies about trust

2.3 Defining trust

2.4 The establishing process of trust (analytical framework, part A)
2.5 Collective trust (analytical framework, part B)

2.6 Methodology

Chapter 3 Early Agricultural Policies
3.1 Introduction

32 Successful agriculture

33 The Raiffeisen banking system
34 Modern production methods
35 Theoretical reflections

Chapter 4 Structural Agricultural Policies

4.1 Introduction

4.2 Mansholt and food-supply

4.3 Corporatist institutions

44 Structure policies

4.5 Landscape-planning

4.6 Social-economic structure policies
4.7 Distrusted structural policies

4.8 Theoretical reflections

13
15

17
18
20
23
27
34

45
46
48
61
66

69
70
73
79
86
90
92
94

27-Jan-06 16:43:39 PM



Table of contents

Chapter 5 The Milk Quota System

5.1
5.2
53
54
55
5.6
57

Introduction

Shifting expectations

Common agricultural policy (CAP)
The milk quota system

EC decision-making

Restrictive policies

Theoretical reflections

Chapter 6 The Manure Policy

6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5
6.6

Introduction

Pig breeding policies

The interim emergency regulation

The implementation of restrictive rules

The restructure policies and classical swine fever
Theoretical reflections

Chapter 7 The Non-Vaccination Policy

7.1
7.2
73
74
7.5

The non-vaccination policy on Foot and Mouth Disease (FMD)
Foot and mouth disease in the Netherlands

The non-vaccination policy dispute

Distrust of the clearing policy

Theoretical reflections

Chapter 8 Cultivating Trust

8.1
8.2
8.3
8.4
8.5
8.6
8.7
8.8

The rise and fall of trust in Dutch agriculture
Establishing trust for agricultural policies

A social mechanism of trusting public policies
Understanding rising and falling trust

Establishing collective trust for agricultural policies
Cultivating trust

Trusting public policies

Social capital, trust, and modernity

Appendix A: Summaries of the analyses

Appendix B: Case Selection

Appendix C: Trust Relations: Subjects, Objects and Historic Episodes
Bibliography

Samenvatting

Curriculum Vitae

6

Gerard BW.indd 6

99
100
107
108
114
117
121

123
124
130
133
139
146

149
154
156
159
162

165
166
167
171
172
175
177
178

181
209
217
221
235
245

27-Jan-06 16:43:39 PM



Preface

Trust research has become vitally important in the study of public administration.
Many scholars emphasize the importance of trust for society, because it may improve
co-operation. The relation between trust and policy making, however, has not yet
been discussed very thoroughly. This is remarkable because the formulation of public
policies can both increase and decrease trust. A new policy could satisfy one group of
citizens while at the same time antagonizing another group. Policies can give hope,
but they might also result in frustration; policies can satisfy expectations, but they can
also confirm prior cynicism. In other words, administrators and politicians may both
establish and lose trust while formulating and adjusting policies. The aim in this study
is to understand how these competing processes play out through the study of the
history of agricultural policy making in the Netherlands.

| started this study in april 1999. It was co-financed by the Dutch department of
agriculture. Initially, Karin Olsthoorn, a fellow AiO from the University of Wageningen
started on the same project. She found, however, another position and terminated her
study. | want to thank her for those first two years of struggling together. | also would
like to thank the Theunissen family. They showed me the joy of farming. Through the
many holidays | spent on their farm | came to appreciate my object of study.

Many members of the department of public administration have commented
on earlier versions of this book. Especially my fellow PhD-students of the aio-seminar
taught me to improve my arguments and handle criticism. | remember the fruitful
discussions in the beginning with Fleur, Liesbeth, Mathilde, Sandra, Bas, Frans, Jorg,
Kutzal, Sander, Torsten, and Udo. In the last two years | received also a lot of (moral)
support from Anne-Greet, Celesta, Sandra, Sanneke, Patrick, and Sebastiaan. They kept
on telling me to cheer up, finish the book, and get my degree!

Among the “non-AiOs” | would like to thank Frits van der Meer for his continuous
support and Paul Nieuwenburg for making me acquainted with some philosophical
concepts. | thank Jan-Willem Burgers for editing the book and Lies Steenbergen for
lending her apartment for a couple of weeks. Finally, much of what | have written is
read and criticized by Petra Schreurs. Her comments forced me to write better and
intelligible texts. Just as one of the other AiOs wrote before, “it is therefore more than
bitter that she will never see the final version.”

Gerard BW.indd 7 27-Jan-06 16:43:40 PM



Preface

Els, the book is finished! Thank you for your patience.

Gerard
Leiden, January 2006

Gerard BW.indd 8 27-Jan-06 16:43:40 PM



