

Cultivating trust : how do public policies become trusted Breeman, G.E.

Citation

Breeman, G. E. (2006, March 2). *Cultivating trust : how do public policies become trusted*. Retrieved from https://hdl.handle.net/1887/4321

Version:	Not Applicable (or Unknown)
License:	<u>Licence agreement concerning inclusion of doctoral thesis in the</u> <u>Institutional Repository of the University of Leiden</u>
Downloaded from:	https://hdl.handle.net/1887/4321

Note: To cite this publication please use the final published version (if applicable).

Cultivating Trust

© G.E. Breeman, Bleiswijk

Optima Grafische Communicatie P.O. Box 84115 3009 CC Rotterdam The Netherlands www.ogc.nl

Editing: Jan-Willem Burgers, Yuxi, China Cover Design and Lay-out: Optima Grafische Communicatie

ISBN 90-8559-133-3

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photo-copying, recording, or otherwise, without the prior permission in writing from the propiertor.

Cultivating Trust

How do public policies become trusted?

Proefschrift

ter verkrijging van de graad van Doctor aan de Universiteit Leiden, op gezag van de Rector Magnificus Dr. D.D. Breimer, hoogleraar in de faculteit der Wiskunde en Natuurwetenschappen en die der Geneeskunde, volgens besluit van het College voor Promoties te verdedigen op donderdag 2 maart 2006 klokke 15.15 uur

door

Gerard Engelbert Breeman geboren te Ridderkerk in 1971

PROMOTIECOMMISSIE

Promotor:	Prof. dr. J. de Vries
Referent:	Prof. dr. mr. M.A.P. Bovens (Universiteit Utrecht)
Overige leden:	Prof. dr. J.W. de Beus (Universiteit van Amsterdam) Prof. dr. ir. G. Meester (Wageningen Universiteit) Prof. dr. U. Rosenthal Prof. dr. M.R. Rutgers Dr. A.C. Hemerijck

Table of contents

~

Prefa	ce	/
Chap	ter 1 Introduction	
1.1	Trust, a pivotal question	9
1.2	Dutch agricultural policy, a primary case-study	13
1.3	A Preview	15
Chap	ter 2 Studying Trust	
2.1	Introduction	17
2.2	Studies about trust	18
2.3	Defining trust	20
2.4	The establishing process of trust (analytical framework, part A)	23
2.5	Collective trust (analytical framework, part B)	27
2.6	Methodology	34
Chap	ter 3 Early Agricultural Policies	
3.1	Introduction	45
3.2	Successful agriculture	46
3.3	The Raiffeisen banking system	48
3.4	Modern production methods	61
3.5	Theoretical reflections	66
Chap	ter 4 Structural Agricultural Policies	
4.1	Introduction	69
4.2	Mansholt and food-supply	70
4.3	Corporatist institutions	73
4.4	Structure policies	79
4.5	Landscape-planning	86
4.6	Social-economic structure policies	90
4.7	Distrusted structural policies	92
4.8	Theoretical reflections	94

Chapt	ter 5 The Milk Quota System	
5.1	Introduction	99
5.2	Shifting expectations	100
5.3	Common agricultural policy (CAP)	107
5.4	The milk quota system	108
5.5	EC decision-making	114
5.6	Restrictive policies	117
5.7	Theoretical reflections	121
Chapt	ter 6 The Manure Policy	
6.1	Introduction	123
6.2	Pig breeding policies	124
6.3	The interim emergency regulation	130
6.4	The implementation of restrictive rules	133
6.5	The restructure policies and classical swine fever	139
6.6	Theoretical reflections	146
Chapt	er 7 The Non-Vaccination Policy	
7.1	The non-vaccination policy on Foot and Mouth Disease (FMD)	149
7.2	Foot and mouth disease in the Netherlands	154
7.3	The non-vaccination policy dispute	156
7.4	Distrust of the clearing policy	159
7.5	Theoretical reflections	162
Chapt	ter 8 Cultivating Trust	
8.1	The rise and fall of trust in Dutch agriculture	165
8.2	Establishing trust for agricultural policies	166
8.3	A social mechanism of trusting public policies	167
8.4	Understanding rising and falling trust	171
8.5	Establishing collective trust for agricultural policies	172
8.6	Cultivating trust	175
8.7	Trusting public policies	177
8.8	Social capital, trust, and modernity	178
Apper	ndix A: Summaries of the analyses	181
Apper	ndix B: Case Selection	209
Appendix C: Trust Relations: Subjects, Objects and Historic Episodes		217
Bibliography		
Samenvatting		235
Curriculum Vitae		245

Preface

Trust research has become vitally important in the study of public administration. Many scholars emphasize the importance of trust for society, because it may improve co-operation. The relation between trust and policy making, however, has not yet been discussed very thoroughly. This is remarkable because the formulation of public policies can both increase and decrease trust. A new policy could satisfy one group of citizens while at the same time antagonizing another group. Policies can give hope, but they might also result in frustration; policies can satisfy expectations, but they can also confirm prior cynicism. In other words, administrators and politicians may both establish and lose trust while formulating and adjusting policies. The aim in this study is to understand how these competing processes play out through the study of the history of agricultural policy making in the Netherlands.

I started this study in april 1999. It was co-financed by the Dutch department of agriculture. Initially, Karin Olsthoorn, a fellow AiO from the University of Wageningen started on the same project. She found, however, another position and terminated her study. I want to thank her for those first two years of struggling together. I also would like to thank the Theunissen family. They showed me the joy of farming. Through the many holidays I spent on their farm I came to appreciate my object of study.

Many members of the department of public administration have commented on earlier versions of this book. Especially my fellow PhD-students of the *aio-seminar* taught me to improve my arguments and handle criticism. I remember the fruitful discussions in the beginning with Fleur, Liesbeth, Mathilde, Sandra, Bas, Frans, Jörg, Kutzal, Sander, Torsten, and Udo. In the last two years I received also a lot of (moral) support from Anne-Greet, Celesta, Sandra, Sanneke, Patrick, and Sebastiaan. They kept on telling me to cheer up, finish the book, and get my degree!

Among the "non-AiOs" I would like to thank Frits van der Meer for his continuous support and Paul Nieuwenburg for making me acquainted with some philosophical concepts. I thank Jan-Willem Burgers for editing the book and Lies Steenbergen for lending her apartment for a couple of weeks. Finally, much of what I have written is read and criticized by Petra Schreurs. Her comments forced me to write better and intelligible texts. Just as one of the other AiOs wrote before, "it is therefore more than bitter that she will never see the final version."

Preface

Els, the book is finished! Thank you for your patience.

Gerard Leiden, January 2006